

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

**PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION AT
COLUMBIA COLLEGE**

and

Case 13–CB–165873

TANYA HARASYM, et al., Individuals

and

**PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION AT
COLUMBIA COLLEGE**

and

Case 13–CB–202023

CLINT VAUPEL, an Individual

and

**PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION AT
COLUMBIA COLLEGE**

and

Case 13–CB–202035

COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS**

Respectfully Submitted:

/s/ Emily O’Neill _____
Emily O’Neill
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board,
Region 13
219 S. Dearborn, Suite 808
Chicago, Illinois 60604

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. Introduction 1

II. Respondent’s Exceptions Relating to the Underlying Representational Issue..... 2

A. The ALJ Properly Ruled that the Regional Director’s Determination that the FTST Are Included in the Unit is the Final and Binding Legal Authority on the Representational Issue (Exceptions 6, 7) 3

B. The Board Should Not Disturb its Ruling Affirming the Regional Director’s Representational Determination (Exception 1)..... 6

III. The ALJ Properly Determined that Respondent Violated Section 8(b)(1)(A), (2), and (3) by its Failure to Recognize the FTST as Unit Members and by its Related Conduct 8

A. The ALJ Properly Determined that Respondent’s Refusal to Recognize the FTST as Unit Members Was Not Grounded in Any Valid “Good Faith” Belief and, Therefore, its Related Conduct Violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) (Exceptions 2, 8, 9) 8

B. The ALJ Properly Determined that Respondent Violated the Act When it Declared that it Would Not Represent the FTST’s Interests in Negotiations Over a Successor Agreement (Exception 13)..... 12

C. The ALJ Properly Ruled that Charge 13-CB-165873 Was Not Time-Barred Under Section 10(b) of the Act (Exception 14)..... 14

D. The ALJ Properly Determined that Respondent Violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) and (3) of the Act by its Lawsuits Seeking to Enforce the Arbitrator’s Award and to Compel Arbitration of Other Grievances (Exceptions 4, 5, 11, 12)..... 15

E. The ALJ Properly Determined that Respondent’s Actions Taken in an Attempt to Cause the College to Discriminate Against the FTSTs in Making Teaching Assignments Violated Section 8(b)(2) of the Act, as Alleged in the Complaint (Exceptions 3, 10)..... 19

IV. The ALJ’s remedy is Entirely Appropriate and Warranted in Light of the Egregiousness of Respondent’s Unlawful Actions, and a Showing of Economic Harm is Not Required to Establish a Violation Under the Act (Exceptions 15, 16) 23

V. Conclusion 24

Affidavit of Service of: Counsel for the General Counsel’s Answering Brief to Respondent’s Exceptions 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Allied Trades Council (Duane Reade, Inc.)</i> , 342 NLRB 1010 (2004) | 17 |
| <i>Carey v. Wesinghouse</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964) | 17 |
| <i>Local 340, New York New Jersey Regional Joint Board (Brooks Brothers)</i> , 365 NLRB No. 61 (2017) | 17 |
| <i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971) | 7 |
| <i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962) | 21 |
| <i>Machinists Local 1424 (Bryan Mfg.) v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pollard, A. G., Co.</i> , 161 NLRB 1454 (1966) | 5 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Hospital</i> , 289 NLRB 1347 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>Rubber Workers Local 12 (Business League of Gadsen)</i> ,150 NLRB 312 (1964), enfd. 368 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 837 (1967) | 23 |
| <i>SSA Pacific Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB No. 51 (2018) | 22 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 776 (Rite Aid Corp.)</i> , 305 NLRB 832 (1991)..... | 17, 23 |
| <i>Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 55 (2017)..... | 4 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|--|---------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.67 / Section 102.67 of the Board's Rules and Regulations | 2, 3, 4 |
| Section 102.46 of the Board's Rules and Regulations | 1, 2 |
